CONFIGURATION OF MAXIMUM POWER POINT TRACKING

(MPPT) WITH BOOST CONVERTER

This thesis is presented as fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the
Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons)
Of
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MAY 2011

MUHAMAD SAFWAN BIN MUHAMAD ZAINULDIN

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM,

MALAYSIA




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Thanks to God for His Almighty Kindness and Ultimate Powers for giving me the
opportunity to complete my final year project and writing this thesis as been required to

accomplished my FYP subject.

Also a lot of thanks to the supervisor of my project Mr. Zulkifli Othman for his
consistent guidance’s and helps along the journey to complete this project. Not forgotten
to the FKE’s staff and friends especially for them who directly and indirectly contribute

in my project.

My appreciation also goes to my family who has been so tolerant and supports me
all these years. Thanks for their encouragement, love and emotional supports that they
had given to me. Nevertheless, my great appreciation dedicated to my parents because

without him supported, 1 will never be here for my degree.

Nothing can repay all of yours help and kindness guys. Thanks very much, may
ALLAH bless you.



ABSTRACT

The main purpose of this project is to observe types of configurations using
photovoltaic (PV) boost converter modules for maximum power point tracking (MPPT)
might be affect by load. There are three types of loads that use in this simulation which
are resistive load, voltage load, and current load. Then, PV modules connected in single,
parallel, and series converter with using this three type of loads to compare the
calculation value and simulation value. The most important model component in the PV
modules is the solar module. The characteristics of the solar module model were
simulated and compared with the original field test data. Then, a model of a photovoltaic
system with maximum power point tracker was established and simulated which was
developed using DC-DC boost converter with the perturbation and observation (P&O)
method. Although the PV modules operate almost based on PV parameters, the system
converges to maximum output power operation. The characteristics, advantages, and

limitations for each configuration are measured.



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

TITLES

APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF APPENDIXES

INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.2.1 Problem Identification
1.2.2 Significance of the Study
1.3 Objective
1.4 Scope of Work

1.5  Thesis Organization

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction of Power Electronics

PAGE

ii
i1l

iv

vil

Xi

Xii

Xiii

DN AW N -



2.2 Photovoltaic System
2.2.1 Stand-Alone Systems
2.2.2 Grid Connected Systems
2.2.3 Hybrid Systems
2.3 Solar Cell
24  Power Converter
2.4.1 Boost Converter
2.5  Maximum Power Point Tracking Algorithm
2.5.1 Constant Voltage Method
2.5.2 Incremental Conductance (INC) Method
2.5.3 Perturb and Observe Method
2,6  Summary of Literature Review
METHODOLOGY
3.1 PVCell
3.1.1 Simulation Parameters
3.1.2 Photovoltaic Model
3.2 PV Module Boost Converter Model
3.3  Simulation of Maximum Power Point Tracking
Algorithm
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
41  Single PV Module

4.2

4.1.1 Resistive Load

4.1.2 Voltage Source Load
4.1.3 Current Source Load
4.1.4 Discussion

Parallel PV Module

10
11
12
14
18
20
21
21
23
23

25
26
27
29

30

33
33
35
36
37
37



