CONFIGURATION OF MAXIMUM POWER POINT TRACKING (MPPT) WITH BOOST CONVERTER

This thesis is presented as fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the

Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons)

Of

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

MAY 2011



MUHAMAD SAFWAN BIN MUHAMAD ZAINULDIN

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, MALAYSIA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Thanks to God for His Almighty Kindness and Ultimate Powers for giving me the opportunity to complete my final year project and writing this thesis as been required to accomplished my FYP subject.

Also a lot of thanks to the supervisor of my project Mr. Zulkifli Othman for his consistent guidance's and helps along the journey to complete this project. Not forgotten to the FKE's staff and friends especially for them who directly and indirectly contribute in my project.

My appreciation also goes to my family who has been so tolerant and supports me all these years. Thanks for their encouragement, love and emotional supports that they had given to me. Nevertheless, my great appreciation dedicated to my parents because without him supported, i will never be here for my degree.

Nothing can repay all of yours help and kindness guys. Thanks very much, may ALLAH bless you.

ABSTRACT

The main purpose of this project is to observe types of configurations using photovoltaic (PV) boost converter modules for maximum power point tracking (MPPT) might be affect by load. There are three types of loads that use in this simulation which are resistive load, voltage load, and current load. Then, PV modules connected in single, parallel, and series converter with using this three type of loads to compare the calculation value and simulation value. The most important model component in the PV modules is the solar module. The characteristics of the solar module model were simulated and compared with the original field test data. Then, a model of a photovoltaic system with maximum power point tracker was established and simulated which was developed using DC-DC boost converter with the perturbation and observation (P&O) method. Although the PV modules operate almost based on PV parameters, the system converges to maximum output power operation. The characteristics, advantages, and limitations for each configuration are measured.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	CONTENTS		PAGI i	
	TITL			
	APP	ii		
	DECLARATION		iii	
	ACK	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
	ABS	TRACT	v	
	TAB	vii		
	LIST	x		
	LIST	xi		
	LIST	xii		
	LIST	xiii		
1	INT			
	1.1	Background of Study	1	
	1.2	Problem Statement	2	
		1.2.1 Problem Identification	2	
		1.2.2 Significance of the Study	3	
	1.3	Objective	4	
	1.4	Scope of Work	4	
	1.5	Thesis Organization	5	
2	LIT			
	2.1	Introduction of Power Electronics	7	

	2.2	Photovoltaic System	8
		2.2.1 Stand-Alone Systems	9
		2.2.2 Grid Connected Systems	10
		2.2.3 Hybrid Systems	11
	2.3	Solar Cell	12
	2.4	Power Converter	14
		2.4.1 Boost Converter	18
	2.5	Maximum Power Point Tracking Algorithm	20
		2.5.1 Constant Voltage Method	21
		2.5.2 Incremental Conductance (INC) Method	21
		2.5.3 Perturb and Observe Method	23
	2.6	Summary of Literature Review	23
3	ME'	THODOLOGY	
	3.1	PV Cell	25
		3.1.1 Simulation Parameters	26
		3.1.2 Photovoltaic Model	27
	3.2	PV Module Boost Converter Model	29
	3.3	Simulation of Maximum Power Point Tracking	
		Algorithm	30
4	RES	SULTS AND DISCUSSION	
	4.1	Single PV Module	33
		4.1.1 Resistive Load	33
		4.1.2 Voltage Source Load	35
		4.1.3 Current Source Load	36
		4.1.4 Discussion	37
	4.2	Parallel PV Module	37